
 

Area South Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 7th October 2015 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note there are no planning applications to be considered. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Boucher 01935 462011 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 28th September 2015. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Area South Committee Membership 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
John Clark 
Gye Dibben 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Peter Gubbins 
Kaysar Hussain 
 

Andy Kendall 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
 

David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 
 

 
 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses. 
 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 

lower energy use. 
 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income. 
 Health & Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant, and have 

individuals who are willing to help each other. 
 

Scrutiny procedure rules 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. This does not apply to decisions taken 
on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of planning applications  

Please note there are no planning applications to be considered. 
 

Highways 

A formal written report from the Area Highways Office should be incl
[...]
ed even though they may not be under any obligation to do 
so under any relevant code of conduct. 

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Graham Oakes, David Recardo and Gina Seaton. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee 
for determination, in accordance with the Council's Code of Practice on Planning, 
Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at the 
Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation 



Committee.  Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not 
finalise their position until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter 
at Regulation Committee as Members of that Committee and not as representatives of 
the Area Committee. 

4.   Public question time  

 
This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern.  Parish/Town Council representatives may also wish to use this opportunity 
to ask for the District Council’s support on any matter of particular concern to their 
Parish/Town. The public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils will be invited to 
speak on individual planning applications at the time the applications are considered. 

  

5.   Chairman's announcements  

 

6.   Reports from representatives on outside organisations  

 
This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations 
to report items of interest to the Committee. 

 
Items for discussion 
 

7.   Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership Update Report (Executive Decision) (Pages 

8 - 11) 
 

8.   South Somerset Careline Annual Report 2014/15 (Pages 12 - 13) 

 

9.   Area South Development Update Report (Pages 14 - 34) 

 

10.   Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 37) 

 

11.   Appeals (For Information Only) (Pages 38 - 47) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2015. 



 

 

Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership Update (Executive Decision) 

Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place & Performance 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Helen Rutter/Kim Close, Communities 
Helen Rutter, Area East Development Manager 

Lead Officer: Helen Rutter, Area East Development Manager 
Contact Details: helen.rutter@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01963) 435012 

Purpose of the Report 

To receive a summary of the work undertaken by the Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership 
during 2014/15.  To consider making a partnership contribution for 2015/16. 

Public Interest 

Yeovil Pen Mill is on the Bristol/Weymouth line.  The Partnership actively supports 
community involvement in improving the stations and encouraging local communities and 
visitors to utilise the line for a wide range of trips and journeys.  The Partnership is resourced 
by contributions from local authorities, match funded by the rail operator and a large group of 
volunteers who offer their time and expertise.  

Recommendations 

That members: 

1) Note the work undertaken by the Partnership in  2014/15 and that a similar report has 
been taken to Area East Committee 

2) Approve a funding contribution of £1,000 from Transport Scheme Grants Budget for 
2015/16  

Background 

Accountability and financial support for the Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership is shared 
between Area East Committee (2 stations along the line) and Area South Committee (one 
station). 

The line has been supported by a partnership of local authorities along the route since 1998 
but was revised and expanded in 2003, with an action plan to: 

1) Widen the Partnership to include local communities and to improve the understanding 
of and response to local needs along the line 

2) Improve quality and availability of information promoting the line and its destinations 
and raise the profile of the service as an alternative to the private car 

3) Improve station environments & facilities and access to them by other modes of travel 

In the last 12 years the Partnership has developed its community arm with significant station 
investment, improvements to access, promotion and better information from local community 
groups along the line, including a large number of regular volunteers.  The community 
representatives have their own working group, meeting three times per year with the train 
operator and Network Rail. 

In October 2011 the line received designation as a community rail service in recognition of its 
strong support from partner authorities and communities themselves.  This gives greater 
freedom to the operator and community in running the service and stations.  The national 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 

objectives for community rail development are to increase revenue, manage down costs and 
encourage greater community involvement in the local railway 

Activities and Results of the Partnership’s work 

The following headlines are drawn from the 2014/15 Annual Partnership report: 

Train Passenger Numbers 

 Between April 2014 and March 2015 passenger journe
[...]
falls detectors, epilepsy 
sensors and bed sensors, linked to customers Careline alarms 

- In 2014, our care centre took 38,556 calls for South Somerset Careline clients. 
- We take approximately 50 new referrals a month from carers, social services, 

Occupational Therapists, GP’s, fire service, family members and individuals. 
- In 2014/15 we installed 508 alarms, averaging 42.3 new service users a month. 
- 98.5% of Careline customers are very satisfied or satisfied with the service. 
- In 2014/15, the service cost £207,931 to run; in the same year the service generated 

£357,798 income for SSDC. 
 
Recommendation  
 
That members note the South Somerset Careline Annual Report 2014/15. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Corporate Priority Implications 
 

 To make optimum use of resources for home adaptations every year to enable people to 

live independently. 

 To support communities which are healthy, self-reliant and have individuals that are 

willing to help each other 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



Carbon Emissions & Climate Change Implications 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
Our service provides support for people to remain living independently in their own homes. 
The majority of our customers are elderly – 75% of our customers are aged 80 or over. 
However there is no age limit for our service and we support many customers who have 
physical and/or mental disabilities.  
 

Page 12



Area South Development Update Report   

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Director Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: 
Service Manager: 

Kim Close, Assistant Director Communities 
Kim Close, Area Development Manager – South 

Lead Officer: Kim Close, Area Development Manager - South,  
Contact Details: Kim.close@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462708 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 

 To present an update on the interim Area Development Plan for Area South and to 

summarise the work undertaken by the Area Development Team during April – 

September 2015 to address priorities identified by the Area South Committee.   

 To present a 6 month work programme from October 2015 – March 2016.  

Public Interest 
 
This report provides an outline of the role and objectives of the Area Development Team – 
South which include the provision of an advice and support service for members of the public 
from Petters House, Petters Way, Yeovil, the delivery of Yeovil Vision, Regeneration and  
Community Development projects. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the Area Development South work programme October 2015 – March 2016 be 

approved. 

Background 
 
The Area South Development Plan  
 
The Area South Development Plan identifies key issues and needs within the town of Yeovil 
and parishes of Area South and sets out the priorities for the Area South Development Team 
for the remainder of the current financial year.  This report proposes a work programme from 
October 2015 – March 2016. 
 
The plan (see appendix 1) is divided into three sections which relate to the three key areas of 
work:  
 

1. Support for the vitality of the local economy, with a focus on Yeovil town centre and 
improving the physical environment. 

2. Community development with a focus on addressing health, social and economic 
inequalities and the provision and development of community facilities. 

3. To continue to provide a high quality accessible front line enquiry service. 

 
The actions contained within the Plan relate to those set out in the four areas of focus within 
the Council Plan 2012 – 2015.  See Appendix 2 for an extract of actions that relate the work 
of Area Development and the role of the Area Committee.  
 
Allocating Resources and Monitoring  

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 
The Area South Development Plan acts as a working document with regular monitoring by 
the Area Development Team and reflects member and community aspirations and priorities.  
Monitoring reports are presented to Area South Committee and individual reports on specific 
projects and service areas are reported to the committee regularly. 
 
A summary of the progress of Key Projects and Services managed by Area 
Development South between April 2015 - September 2015 
 
Yeovil Vision and Regeneration 
 

 The Yeovil Vision Board has maintained its focus on transport issues in Yeovil 
including: 

o Working to postpone work on the Tesco foot bridge under the Eastern 
Corridor project in favour of other projects such as the second exit onto 
Clarence Street from Tesco. 

o Allocating funding to SCC to undertake a range of quick wins to improve traffic 
congestion in the town centre. 

o Commissioning a traffic study to assess the implications of closing the 
Wyndham Street junction on to Reckleford. 

o Continue to work with SCC to finalise the Reckleford scheme. 
 

 Work on plans for the enhancement of Middle Street and Sherborne Road has been 
put on hold pending the outcome of the traffic review, commissioned by the Yeovil 
Vision.  

 Continued to work with the developers of the Glove Factory to market vacant units 
and recently explored the possibility of utilising the building to provide a supported 
work place hub. 

 The board has explored the options for public realm improvements including the 
creation of a town square within the town centre. 

 Currently consulting of a retail support package for new traders in the town centre. 

 Continued support to the Town Centre Enhancement Group.  The Group has focused 
on establishing a Town Centre Ranger who has been carrying out a number of 
improvements in accordance with an agreed schedule, including painting and 
decorating street furniture, cleaning and weed killing. 

 Fingerpointer signs in Yeovil town centre have been surveyed and upgraded. Some 
signs now have estimated time and distance information on them.   

 Continue to work with Westfield Community Association to tackle unsightly waste 
land adjacent to the local Co-op store. 

 Co
[...]
centre. 

 Events in the Town Centre are recognised as a way to improve vibrancy and increase 
footfall.  The Area South Development support a number of events throughout the 
year including; 

o the annual Christmas Lights switch on. 
o the Super Saturday event this year held on Saturday 26 September 2015 to 

include a Vintage Market, a Farmers Market, a family entertainment area at St 
John’s Church, Buskfest and Flower and Gardener’s Market. 

o the Yeovil Half Marathon - we have negotiated with the organisers to bring 
next year’s event on 20 March 2016 into the Town Centre bringing more than 
4,000 people into the heart of the town. 

 Manage bookings for the Public Entertainment Area (band stand) in Yeovil town 
centre in accordance with agreed policy. 

 Hosted a Marketing Intern for the Yeovil Town Team to promote Yeovil Town Centre 
and to develop and maintain the Yeovil Town App, social media and the loyalty card. 

 The Area South Development Team has visited 108 local retail businesses to make 
them aware of the Retail Business Rate Relief available to them. This has resulted in 
significant additional benefit being awarded to retail businesses in Area South over 
two years.  It has also led to a higher take up of small business rate relief. 

 Monitoring of empty shops in Yeovil town centre takes place on a quarterly basis.  
Information gained will help to steer future regeneration initiatives and is used to 
defend the town centre from inappropriate development. 

 
Markets 
 

 Continue to work with the Yeovil Market Improvement Group to regenerate Yeovil 
markets, re-launched Yeovil’s Markets in December 2014 with new branding and an 
entertainments programme. 

 Developed a strategy to encourage new traders to join the market including; 
  
o Visits to other local markets with an information pack to entice traders. 

o Provision of music and entertainment in the bandstand and vicinity to add 

atmosphere. 

o Introduction of branded flags to denot
[...]
sations that benefit the wider 
community. 

 Allocated full grant budget £18,319 helping to secure £75,192 of external 
funding to be invested in our local communities. 

 Provided an increased funding advice service in response to the current 
financial climate.  

 

P
age 20



 

 Support for Community facilities to promote 
healthy living , community cohesion, and cultural 
and leisure activities 

 Working with local communities to enhance the 
appearance of their local areas 

Community 
Safety 
 

 Ensure we respond effectively to community 
safety issues. 

 Support for the Safer Somerset Partnership 
 

 Implemented and host The Yeovil One Team and Management Group. 

 Continue development and enhancement of CCTV in Yeovil town centre. 

 Implemented a range of ASB tools following new legislation. 
 

Regeneration  To deliver investment and development that local 
people value in Yeovil. 

 Enhancing the vitality of Yeovil Town Centre 

 Working with local communities to enhance the 
appearance of their local areas in Yeovil and the 
surrounding villages. 

 To ensure high quality build design with high level 
of sustainability and insulation in new 
developments where possible. 

 Work on campaigns and projects which encourage 
local communities to reduce energy use. 

 Support for the Yeovil Vision 

 We have continued support to the Town Centre Enhancement Group and 
completed a schedule of improvements in Yeovil town centre.  

 We continue to work with SCC to finalise the Reckleford scheme. 

 Continued to work with the developers of the Glove Factory to market vacant 
units. 

 Agreed funding from the Yeovil Vision to implement the Lower Middle Street 
enhancement scheme. 
 
 

Front line 
enquiries and 
support 
service  

 Providing easily accessible access to council 
services 

 

 Over 12,000 enquiries dealt with at the front desk including detailed advice 
provided to deal with over 6,000 benefits enquiries 

 We have worked to enhance the ran
[...]
0449 

(37hrs) 
 

Personal Assistant/Projects Officer 
Penny Blunn 
01935 462719 

(18.5hrs) 

 

Community Safety & 
Projects Co-ordinator 

Steve Brewer 
 01935 462945 

(37hrs) 

 

Community Office Support Manager 
Lisa Davis 

01935 462746 
(30 hrs) 

 

Appendix 3 

P
age 33



 

 
  

 

Area South Committee Forward Plan  

Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Acting Chief Executive 
Assistant Director: Helen Rutter / Kim Close, Communities 
Service Manager: Kim Close, Area Development Manager - South 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Democratic Services Officer, Legal and Democratic 

Services SSDC 
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan. 

Recommendations  
 
Members are asked to:- 
 

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 

developed by the SSDC lead officers 
 
Area South Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the 
coming few months.  
 
The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from 
SSDC, in consultation with the Area Committee Chairman. It is included each month with the 
Area Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request 
amendments.  
 
Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may request an item is 
placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Appendix A 
 
Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional representatives. 
(2) For further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area South Committee, please contact the Agen
[...]
he Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the committee. 
 
Appeals Received: 
 
Ward: Yeovil (East) 
Proposal: The erection of 2 No. dwellinghouses with associated access and parking (Revised 
Application)  
Appellant: Chamba Developments  
Site: 94 – 98 Sherborne Road Yeovil Somerset BA21 4HN 
 
Ward: Yeovil (West) 
Proposal: The change of use of premises from a dwelling/bed & breakfast to a hostel  
Appellant: Mrs J Fuller  
Site: The Old Courthouse 20 Kingston Yeovil Somerset BA20 2QL 
 
Appeals Dismissed 
 
Ward: Coker 
Proposal: Outline application for the erection of an agricultural workers dwelling 
Appellant: Mr Paul Richards 
Site: Woodentop Farm West Coker Hill West Coker Yeovil Somerset BA22 9DG 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Implications for Corporate Priorities 
 
None 
 
Other Implications 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: Planning application files 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	7 Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership Update Report (Executive Decision)
	8 South Somerset Careline Annual Report 2014/15
	9 Area South Development Update Report
	App 1 - Area Development South - plan October 15 - March 16  210915
	App 2 - Table showing actions within Council's Plan 2012-2015 that relate to the work of Area Development and the ro
	App 3 - Area South Structure Sept 15

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Appeals (For Information Only)
	Appeal-woodentop farm






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

South 1  7.10.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Draft Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council 
Chamber Council Offices Brympton Way on Wednesday 7 October 2015. 
 

(2.00  - 3.55 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
John Clark 
Gye Dibben 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Andy Kendall 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
 

Tony Lock 
Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Close Area Development Manager (South)  
Angela Watson Legal Services Manager 
Alice Knight Welfare & Careline Manager 
Helen Rutter Area Development Manager (East)  
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

53. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
A query was raised by Councillor Gina Seaton on a possible amendment to Minute 44 of 
the minutes on 2nd September 2015 relating to Agenda Item 10 Planning Application 
15/02683/FUL Heathfield, 21 Manor Street, West Coker.  A short discussion ensued and 
following guidance by the Legal Services Manager, members were content that the 
minute as drafted adequately reflected the public contributions and debate that took 
place.  In particular, members were mindful that planning applications could generate 
strongly held opinion on all sides, and that minutes were not intended to be a verbatim 
record.  A vote was taken and members were happy that no changes be made. 
 
The minutes of the Area South meeting held on 2nd September 2015 of which had been 
circulated, were then agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

54. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kaysar Hussain, Peter Seib and 
Sam McAllister. 
 



 

 
 

South 2 7.10.15 

 

  

55. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

  

56. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the Public. 
 

  

57. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman informed members: 
 

 Super Saturday - Yeovil’s Super Saturday took place in Yeovil Town Centre on 
26 September, bringing live music, market stalls and plenty of fun activities for 
children. 
 
There was a flower and gardeners market which was complemented by the 
monthly farmer’s market at nearby Middle Street.  The annual Yeovil in Bloom 
prize-giving event also took place at the bandstand. 
 
At King George Street, the monthly Vintage Market took place which consisted of 
local retailers offering recycled or ‘up-cycled’ hand painted furniture, interiors, 
giftware, collectable and accessories.  
 
This is the second year that we have worked with the town council to bring this 
vibrant event to Yeovil and it is hoped that it will become part of the annual 
calendar like the Christmas Light Switch On event in November.  The press 
coverage for Super Saturday was fantastic. 
 

 Yeovil Half Marathon - The Yeovil Half Marathon will take place on the 20th 
March 2016 and the web site opened for entries on Sunday. 
 
Following negotiations with the organisers they have agreed to bring the start and 
finish of the race into the town centre.  It is estimated that his will bring around 
4,000 people into the town centre that day and so it is great news. 
 
The route will start at or near Petters Way, and finish in the Ouedam. 
 

 2015 Lantern Parade - Following the success of last year’s event, the second 
annual lantern parade in Yeovil will take place on Saturday, 14th November 
immediately before the switch on the Christmas Lights.   
 
The parade will once again be led by the fantastic HMS Heron RN Volunteer 
Band which was extremely popular last year.  
 
It is hoped that the route will be extended this year – full details to follow. 
 
Children’s lantern making workshops, run by Playart, will be taking place in the 
Quedam Centre, Yeovil on Saturday, 31st October and Saturday 7th November. 
 



 

 
 

South 3 7.10.15 

 

 Yeovil Vision - The Yeovil Vision Board continues to focus on transport issues 
for Yeovil, funds have been set aside to commission small scale improvement to 
improve traffic flow.  Work has also begun on a project to explore ways of 
resourcing a strategic assessment of lower middle street and the surrounding 
area to enable the Lower Middle Street Enhancement scheme to be undertaken.  
Meanwhile work is progressing on developing the plans for the second exit from 
Tescos on to Clarence Street and these will shortly be circulated for consultation. 

 

 Community Forum Meeting - There will be a Community Forum Meeting on 
Monday 12th October 2015 at 9.30am here at Brympton Way in the Council 
Chamber B.  This is an opportunity for members of community groups to get 
together and discuss a range of subjects including community safety. 
 

Yeovil In Bloom - Councillor David Recardo Vice-Chairman informed members on the 
success of Yeovil in Bloom.  For the last seven out of eight years, Yeovil in Bloom has 
been awarded Gold at the South West in Bloom competition presentation.  He explained 
the method of point scoring and the excellent Yeovil in Bloom Facebook page.  He 
thanked Steve Fox and the Horticultural team for their excellent work. 
 
Yeovil in Bloom also received two ‘outstanding’ It’s Your Neighbourhood awards for 
Kenmore Drive Residents Association and King Arthur Drive Residents.  Four ‘Thriving’ 
It’s Your Neighbourhood awards were also received for Brympton Allotments 
Association, The Foyer, Huish Primary School and West Abbey Residential Home. 
 

  

58. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6) 
 
There were no reports from Councillors on outside organisations. 
 

  

59. Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership Update Report (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Area East Development Manager presented the report as set out in the agenda and 
with the aid of a powerpoint presentation explained to members the work undertaken by 
the Heart of Wessex Rail Partnership during 2014/15.   

She also explained to members: 

 Historic Passenger Growth from 2006/7 to 2014. 

 Passenger Journey Growth since 2003 to present day. 

 The work carried out by volunteers with the Meadow Mix garden and work along 
the station frontage in the Spring. 

 Pen Mill station currently undergoing a complete repainting programme. 

 The importance of continuing to support the partnership and help improve and 
develop the station. 

 Work concentrating on ‘Connecting up Yeovil’ helping to link the station to the 
town centre by the bus connections or on foot. 

 Work on raising awareness and improving the line and securing better services in 
the future for links to schools, colleges and employment opportunities. 



 

 
 

South 4 7.10.15 

 

 Development of improved services on the line including extra services on the 
Waterloo – Exeter Service with extra services being offered from December 
2015. 

During discussion various points were made by Members:- 

 The trains ran beyond capacity and there was a need for more carriages.  

 Support the work in continuing to advertise and market the area through the line 
guides.  

 Support the need for improved trains as the current stock was basic.  

 Support that Councillor John Clark become Champion for Area South for Heart of 
Wessex Rail Partnership. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members fully supported allocating the funding to the 
Partnership (voting: unanimous).  

RESOLVED:  

That members: 

1) Note the work undertaken by the Partnership in 2014/15 and that a similar report 
has been taken to Area East Committee 

2) Approved a funding contribution of £1,000 from Transport Scheme Grants Budget 
for 2015/16  

(voting: unanimous) 
 

  

60. South Somerset Careline Annual Report 2014/15 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Careline and Welfare Manager presented the report as set out in the agenda and 
with the aid of a powerpoint presentation explained to members the work undertaken by 
South Somerset Careline. 
 
She explained to members: 
 

 Careline began in 1982, running for 33 years. 

 2050 customers across South Somerset – and growing. 

 Team based at Petter’s House 

 Control centre at Sedgemoor District Council 

 Customers and Feedback including 38,556 calls in 2014/15, 86% are 75 years 
old and over. 

 Increase in demand of Service as 22.5% population of Somerset 65+( higher than 
national average) therefore increase in life expectancy ; many living with health 
issues and with cuts in health & social care. 

 Future plans to expand service & increase customer base. 
 
In response to questions, the Careline and Welfare Manager explained to members: 
 

 Same charge per customer across the district including any customers located 
outside the boundary (we can offer hardship rate in certain circumstances). 

 Only South Somerset and Sedgemoor District Council use the call centre located 
at Sedgemoor. 



 

 
 

South 5 7.10.15 

 

 Appreciate the suggestion of the Medication Reminder/Dispenser and will liaise 
with Yeovil District Hospital on possible future use. 

 
Members were happy to note the report and thanked the Careline and Welfare Manager 
for the excellent valuable work of the Careline Service. 
 

NOTED 
 

  

61. Area South Development Update Report (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Area South Development Manager presented the report as set out in the agenda 
and outlined to members the areas of work and achievements during April – September 
2015.  With the aid of a powerpoint presentation she highlighted to members: 
 

 Yeovil Vision and Regeneration – continued work with developers of the Glove 
Factory to market vacant units and recently the possibility of utilising the building 
to provide a supported work place hub. 

 Continued support to the Town Centre Enhancement Group. 

 Neighbourhood Development – Community including the success of the 
Wyndham Park Open Event held on 13th June 2015 and Wyndham Park Play 
Area. 

 Success of the ‘Our Place’ Westfield Yeovil and on-going support and help with 
the Community Association. 

 Success of Super Saturday held on Saturday 26th September 2015. 

 Christmas Lights switch on and Lantern Parade to be held on Saturday 14th 
November 2015. 

 Markets – Continued work with Yeovil Market Improvement Group to regenerate 
Yeovil markets and the success of the Vintage market. 

 
During discussion, members raised several comments including the following: 
 

 Support the need for utilising and promoting Foundry House and possible use for 
workplace hub. 

 Priority to be given for future work on Urban Development Framework  

 Ongoing work and research on the possible relocation and continued 
improvement on the Tuesday and Friday markets.   

 Supported the success of the recent Super Saturday and the idea of making it an 
annual event. 

 
The Area Development Manager South thanked and noted the comments made by 
members and advised that: 
 

 A demand study was being undertaken regarding the workplace hub. 

 Urban Development framework is a priority and an update will be brought to 
committee in the near future. 

 Work continues to be done with the Market Improvement Group on the progress 
of the Yeovil Markets. 

 
Members thanked the Area South Development Manager for a very comprehensive 
report and approved the Area Development South work programme October 2015 – 
march 2016. 



 

 
 

South 6 7.10.15 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That members noted the report. 
2. That members approved the Area Development South work programme October 

2015 – March 2016. 
 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

  

62. Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
In response to a request regarding changes to the current Parking Strategy, Cllr Gina 
Seaton was advised that she contact Somerset County Council direct as they are the 
regulatory authority. 
 
Councillor Graham Oakes requested that an update be included at next month’s Area 
South Committee report in Affordable Housing Development Programme regarding the 
latest positon on changes for developers regarding the allocation of Social Housing and 
Affordable Housing and the effect on SSDC.  
 
RESOLVED: (1) that the Area South Forward Plan and the comments of 

Members be noted. 

 (2) that the reports identified by Members be added to the Area 
South Forward Plan. 

(Voting: Without dissent) 

 

  

63. Appeals (For Information Only) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted the Planning Appeals. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


